

No. 15-10757

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JONATHAN CORBETT,

Petitioner,

v.

TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

Petition for Review of an Order of the Transportation Security Administration

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

WILFREDO A. FERRER
United States Attorney

SHARON SWINGLE
JAYNIE LILLEY
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7321
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-3542*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
II. TSA’s Pre-Departure Interview Program	4
III. Factual and Procedural Background.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. TSA’s Pre-Departure Interview Process Does Not Violate the Fifth Amendment.	11
II. Petitioner has not Properly Challenged the Designations of Sensitive Security Information.....	22
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Assa'ad v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , 332 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138, 93 S. Ct. 1241 (1973)	21
<i>Corbett v. TSA</i> , 767 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2014).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Cramer v. Skinner</i> , 931 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Edwards v. Prime, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Electronic Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Emergency Coal. to Defend Educ. Travel v. U.S. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 545 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Environmental Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	21
<i>George v. Rebiel</i> , 738 F.3d 562 (3d Cir. 2013)	18

<i>Gilmore v. Gonzales</i> ,	
435 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Graves v. Florida Prob. & Parole Comm'n</i> ,	
456 F.2d 1300 (5th Cir. 1972).....	19
<i>Green v. Transportation Sec. Admin.</i> ,	
351 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....	12
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> ,	
453 U.S. 280, 101 S. Ct. 2766 (1981).....	12
<i>Harris v. Evans</i> ,	
20 F.3d 1118 (11th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> ,	
188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Jifry v. FAA</i> ,	
370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Lacson v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> ,	
726 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22, 25
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Bredesen</i> ,	
500 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Penobscot Air Servs., Ltd. v. FAA</i> ,	
164 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1999).....	10

<i>Robinson v. Napolitano</i> ,	
689 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2012).....	11, 23, 25
<i>Ruskai v. Pistole</i> ,	
775 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Torraco v. Port Auth.</i> ,	
615 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Town of Southold v. Town of East Hampton</i> ,	
477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007)	11
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> ,	
534 U.S. 1, 122 S. Ct. 431 (2001)	22
<i>United States v. Aukai</i> ,	
497 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> ,	
498 F.2d 496 (2d Cir. 1974)	14, 17
<i>United States v. Gecas</i> ,	
120 F.3d 1419 (11th Cir. 1997)	17
Statutes:	
Act Making Continuing Appropriations for the Fiscal Year Ending	
September 30, 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-46, div. A, 127 Stat. 558 (2013)	25
Administrative Procedure Act:	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	10, 11

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-161, 121 Stat. 2074 (2007).....	24
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74 (2011)	25
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-76, div. F.....	25
Consolidated & Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-6.....	25
Consolidated Security, Disaster Assistance, & Continuing Appropriations Act, 2009, Pub. L. No. 110-329, 122 Stat. 3682 (2008).....	24
Continuing Appropriations Resolution, 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-164, 128 Stat. 1867 (2014).....	25
Department of Defense & Full-Year Continuing Appropriations Act, 2011, Pub. No. 112-10, 125 Stat. 102 (2011)	24, 25
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-83, div. B, 123 Stat. 2170 (2009).....	24
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 109–295, 120 Stat. 1355 (2006)	24, 25
Legislative Branch Appropriations & Continuing Appropriations Resolution of 2010, Pub. L. 111-68, div. B, 123 Stat. 2044 (2009).....	24
6 U.S.C. § 203(2).....	1
6 U.S.C. § 551(d).....	1
6 U.S.C. § 552(d).....	1

6 U.S.C. § 557.....	1
49 U.S.C. § 114.....	2
49 U.S.C. § 114(b)(1).....	1, 4
49 U.S.C. § 114(e).....	2, 4
49 U.S.C. § 114(r)(1).....	4
49 U.S.C. § 40102(a)(5).....	20
49 U.S.C. § 40127(a).....	20
49 U.S.C. § 44901	2
49 U.S.C. § 44901(a).....	2
49 U.S.C. § 44902(a)(1).....	2
49 U.S.C. § 44902(b)	3, 7
49 U.S.C. § 44903(b)	2
49 U.S.C. § 44906	2
49 U.S.C. § 46110	1, 22
49 U.S.C. § 46110(a).....	1
49 U.S.C. § 46110(c).....	10

Regulations:

49 C.F.R. § 1520.1(a).....	4
49 C.F.R. § 1520.5	4
49 C.F.R. § 1520.5(b)(9)(i).....	25
49 C.F.R. § 1520.9	8
49 C.F.R. pt. 1544.....	3
49 C.F.R. § 1544.103(a)(1).....	3

49 C.F.R. § 1544.103(a)(3).....	3
49 C.F.R. § 1544.103(c)(3).....	3
49 C.F.R. § 1544.103(c)(4).....	3
49 C.F.R. § 1540.105(a)(2).....	2
49 C.F.R. § 1540.1057(a)	2

Other Authorities:

Assumption of Civil Aviation Security Functions and Responsibilities,

67 Fed. Reg. 7939 (Feb. 20, 2002)	20
---	----

Jane Eisner, *'I Hate You!' She Shouts To Jet-bomb Defendant,*

Phila. Inquirer (Oct. 8, 1986), <http://articles.philly.com/>

1986-10-08/news/26061190_1_anne-marie-murphy-israeli-

jumbo-jet-nezar-hindawi.....	4
